OFFICIAL

BOROUGH OF CRAFTON RESOLUTION NO. 2023-002

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF A 2019 FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR TO ELIZABETH TOWNSHIP.

WHEREAS, Section 1201.2 of the Pennsylvania Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. §1201.2(a), ("Borough Code") provides that the Borough Council of the Borough of Crafton ("Borough") may dispose of personal property owned by the Borough only upon approval of Borough Council, by resolution; and

WHEREAS, Section 1201.2 of the Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. §1201.2(a), provides that Borough personal property with an estimated fair market value in excess of \$2,000 may only be sold at an advertised public auction; however pursuant to Section 1201.3 of the Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. §1201.3(a), the Borough may sell personal property to other municipalities, including a township, without advertising for bids or a public auction; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Township, a First Class Township of Allegheny County ("Township"), is interested in purchasing the unused equipment owned by the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Borough Council desires to sell such property to the Township in accordance with Section 1201.3 of the Borough Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Borough Council of the Borough of Crafton hereby resolves as follows, incorporating the above recitals by reference:

SECTION 1. Borough Council hereby authorizes the sale of a 2019 Ford Police Interceptor Utility to Elizabeth Township for a purchase price of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.00).

SECTION 2. The relevant Borough employees and officials are authorized and directed to consummate the sale of this vehicle, and to take any other such actions necessary to effectuate the transfer of the vehicle including the removal of the vehicle from any relevant insurance policy of the Borough at the appropriate time.

SECTION 3. All prior resolutions are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent inconsistent herewith.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

RESOLVED and **ADOPTED** this <u>26th</u> day of January, 2023 by the Council of the Borough of Crafton in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF CRAFTON

Carissima Kerns

Borough Secretary

John Oliverio

Bv:

President, Borough Council

(SEAL)